LAWS

OF THE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 1

AN ACT

Amending the act of July 12, 1919 (P. L. 941), entitled "An act providing for the preparation, contents, style, printing and binding of the Legislative Journal and its delivery and distribution; providing for the preparation, printing and binding of the Journals of the Senate and House of Representatives; authorizing the appointment of official reporters, expert typewriters, clerks and other employes, and providing for their compensation and mileage; providing for the making of an appendix and index, the printing of wrappers or envelopes for mailing the Legislative Journal; and repealing all acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith," further providing for the printing of the Legislative Journal.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn-Legislative Journal. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 3, act of July 12, 1919 (P. L. 941), entitled "An act providing for the preparation, contents, style, printing and binding of the Legislative Journal and its delivery and distribution; providing for the preparation, printing and binding of the Journals of the Senate and House of Representatives; authorizing the appointment of official reporters, expert typewriters, clerks and other employes, and providing for their compensation and mileage; providing for the making of an appendix and index, the printing of wrappers or envelopes for mailing the Legislative Journal; and repealing all acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith," is amended to read:

Section 3, act of July 12, 1919, P. L. 941,

Section 3. The Legislative Journal [, appendix, and Daily publicaindex shall be printed on a good quality of white bookpaper, to be furnished by the State; shall be published daily [whenever sufficient matter is on hand to fill four pages, unless otherwise ordered by the Superintendent of Public Printing and Binding; the and the appendix and index whenever determined by the General Assembly, Size of page size of the pages and type as well as the weight and color and type of of the paper shall be [nine inches by eleven and onefourth inches when trimmed; the size of the column twenty-one ems pica wide and sixty ems pica long, including folio and bottom slug; each page to contain two columns, and the pages shall be numbered consecu-

tively from the first page to the end of the index; each issue shall likewise be numbered consecutively from number one to the last number of the session. I as determined by the General Assembly. The style shall conform generally to that of the present Legislative Journal. [except that for the proceedings all general heads shall be in ten-point Roman capitals, all subheads in eight-point Roman capitals, and all other contents in eight-point Roman type, except roll-calls, which shall be set in six-point Roman type, on a seven-point slug; all matter now set in eight-point type to be set in eightpoint leaded, and all matter now set in six-point type. except roll-calls as aforesaid, to be set in eight-point solid: Provided, That the index shall be printed in the present style and type. The Superintendent of Public Printing and Binding may authorize the] The printing of the proceedings of the Senate and the House of Representatives may be done separately [, if he deems it expedient, and for the extra labor and service, when the same day's proceedings of the Senate and House of Representatives are printed separately, the contractor or contractors shall be compensated, and such items shall be included in the schedule for bidders prepared by the Superintendent of Public Printing and Binding.

Printing separately.

The Legislative Journal contractor or contractors shall read all first galley proofs, and correct the composition thereof, galley by galley, immediately upon the assembling of the same; and shall furnish properly equipped, ventilated and lighted rooms, to be approved by the Superintendent of Public Printing and Binding, for the reading and revising of proofs by the proof-readers and copy-holders provided by this act].

Act effective immediately.

Section 2. This act shall take effect immediately.

Approved—The 19th day of February, A. D. 1963.

WILLIAM W. SCRANTON

No. 2

AN ACT

Amending the act of June 13, 1961 (P. L. 286), entitled "An act authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to sell and convey 3.68 acres, more or less, of land situate in Indiana Borough, Indiana County," providing that the moneys received from the sale of the land authorized to be conveyed shall be deposited in the Motor License Fund.

Real property.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows: